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the treasurer must publish a notice stating among other things that one­
half of the taxes levied and assessed will be due and payable on or be­
fore 5:00 o'clock p. m. on November 30th and that unless paid prior 
thereto "the amount then due" will be delinquent and draw interest and 
be subject to a penalty. 

It will thus be seen that the legislature eliminated from the notice 
the statement that the whole amount of the taxes would be delinquent 
unless the first half was paid on or before November 30th and substituted 
in its place the statement that the "amount then due" would be de­
linquent, meaning the first half of the taxes which are payable on or 
before 5:00 o'clock p. ro. on November 30th. 

The intention of the legislature to make the change above noted is 
so plain that it cannot be doubted that under the provisions of chapter 
67, laws of 1931, a failure to pay the first half of the taxes renders only 
that half delinquent and the other half does not become delinquent unless 
and until the taxpayer fails to pay them on or before 5 :00 o'clock p. m. 
of May 31st following. 

It will be observed, however, that the provisions of chapter 67, laws 
of 1931, apply only to taxes levied in pursuance of assessments made 
from and after the first Monday in March, 1931. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

Deposits-Counties-Banks. 

Where moneys are deposited in banks located outside the 
depositing county deposits need not be prorated according to 
capital and surplus. 

Mr. G. M. Robertson, 
State Examiner, 

Helena, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Robertson: 

June 24, 1931. 

You have requested my opinion whether, under the county depository 
act, deposits must be distributed according to the capital and surplus of 
the banks in which deposits are made when there are no banks in the 
county and the county funds are deposited in banks outside the county 
approved by the board of county commissioners. 

Chapter 49, laws of 1929, amending section 4767, R.C.M. 1921, as 
theretofore amended, provides for the deposit of public moneys by the 
county treasurer in such banks as are located in the county and which 
qualify under the provisions of the act, and when there is more than one 
bank available in the county for the deposit of the county's funds that the 
deposits shall be distributed ratably among all of the banks qualifying, 
substantially in proportion to the paid in capital and surplus of each 
such bank so qualified. The act further provides that if there is no 
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bank in the county, or if the banks of the county fail to qualify to re­
ceive such deposits then the county moneys shall be deposited in the 
bank or banks most convenient to the county willing to accept such de­
posits under the terms of the act and who qualify as provided therein. 

In my opinion, the provision for the prorating of the deposits applies 
only when deposits are made in banks located within the county making 
the deposit. This prorating provision applies only to those banks which 
are willing to receive such deposits and have the right to a pro rata 
share thereof upon qualifying under the terms of the act. Only such 
banks as are located within the depositing county have this right. 

A bank located outside the depositing county might be willing to 
receive the deposits and qualify but it has no right to receive a deposit 
unless it is the most convenient to the depositing county and there are 
no banks in the county or those within did not qualify to receive all of 
the deposits. As these banks outside the county do not have the right 
to receive a deposit of the county funds merely by qualifying under the 
act but only upon the aforesaid contingencies, and inasmuch as the pro 
rata provision applies only to those banks which have the right to a 
deposit upon qualifying, without regard to said contingencies, it is ap­
parent that the pro rata provision applies only to those banks located 
within the county making the deposit and not to those located without. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

Gasoline Tax-Refund-Counties. 

Counties purchasing gasoline for use in tractors and road 
machinery for which they are entitled to refund should pay 
the tax and apply for refund in the manner provided by 
statute. 

Gasoline used in county trucks and automobiles used 
solely for county business is not tax exempt. 

Mr. Charles Davidson, 
Deputy County Attorney, 

Great Falls, Montana. 
My dear Mr. Davidson: 

June 26, 1931. 

You have requested my opinion as to whether it is necessary for the 
county to pay gasoline tax and later file a claim for refund, and, if so, 
can refund be claimed for gasoline used on county trucks and automobiles 
used wholly for county business. 

In connection with these questions you have stated the following 
facts: 

The county surveyor of your county has charge of all highways and 
purchases gasoline for highway equipment and trucks, sometimes pay­
ing the tax and other times without the payment of the tax, in which 
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